

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

LARRY E. KLAYMAN, CHARLES
STRANGE, and MARY ANNE STRANGE,
on behalf of themselves and all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BARACK HUSSEIN OBAMA,
ERIC HIMPTON HOLDER, JR.,
KEITH B. ALEXANDER, LOWELL C.
MCADAM, ROGER VINSON,
VERIZON COMMUNICATIONS,
NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY, and
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,

Defendants.

No. 1:13-cv-00851-RJL

**THE VERIZON DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFFS' SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Defendants Verizon Communications Inc. and its Chief Executive Officer Lowell C. McAdam (the "Verizon Defendants") respectfully move to dismiss Plaintiffs' Class Action Second Amended Complaint under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1), (2), & (6). Plaintiffs' only specific allegation against Verizon is that it purportedly complied with an order of the Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Court ("FISC") directing it to provide certain telephone call records to the government. Plaintiffs' claims against the Verizon Defendants fail for multiple reasons.

Plaintiffs' claims must be dismissed because the Deputy Attorney General has filed a certification under 50 U.S.C. § 1885a. Numerous other statutory provisions also make clear that

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

ARGUMENT 6

I. THE VERIZON DEFENDANTS ARE IMMUNE FROM SUIT 6

 A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Against The Verizon Defendants Must Be Dismissed Under The FISA Amendments Act Of 2008 6

 B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Against The Verizon Defendants Also Fail Under Other Statutory Provisions 10

II. PLAINTIFFS’ STATE-LAW CLAIMS MUST BE DISMISSED 12

 A. Plaintiffs’ State-Law Claims Are Preempted 12

 1. The Constitution Preempts The Field Of Matters Pertaining To National Security And Military Intelligence Gathering 13

 2. Plaintiffs’ State-law Claims Are Also Barred By The Intergovernmental Immunity Doctrine 15

 3. Plaintiffs’ State-Law Claims Also Conflict With Federal Law 15

 B. Plaintiffs’ State-Law Claims Otherwise Fail As A Matter Of Law 16

III. PLAINTIFFS’ APA CLAIM AGAINST THE VERIZON DEFENDANTS MUST BE DISMISSED 20

IV. PLAINTIFFS’ VAGUE AND CURSORY ALLEGATIONS REGARDING ALLEGED DISCLOSURES OF CALL CONTENTS ARE INSUFFICIENT 21

 A. Plaintiffs Have Not Pled Facts Sufficient To Demonstrate Their Standing 22

 B. Plaintiffs Fail To State A Plausible Claim For Relief 23

V. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS AGAINST MR. MCADAM MUST BE DISMISSED 24

VI. THE VERIZON DEFENDANTS ARE NOT SUBJECT TO PERSONAL JURISDICTION IN THIS DISTRICT 25

 A. Plaintiffs Must Show Continuous And Systematic Contacts With D.C. Or Allege Injuries Arising From Specific Conduct With A Sufficient Connection To D.C 25

B.	Verizon Communications Inc. Has No Connection To D.C. And Therefore Is Not Subject To General Or Specific Jurisdiction In D.C.....	27
C.	Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged That Mr. McAdam Has Any Connection To D.C.....	29
	CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Arizona v. Bowsher</i> , 935 F.2d 332 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	15
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012).....	14
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	3, 16, 17, 18, 23
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	3, 16, 17, 23, 24
<i>Blackburn v. United States</i> , 100 F.3d 1426 (9th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	3, 22, 23
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	16
<i>Davis v. Michigan Department of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	15
<i>Dong v. Smithsonian Institution</i> , 125 F.3d 877 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	21
<i>Geronimo v. Obama</i> , 725 F. Supp. 2d 182 (D.D.C. 2010).....	21
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2846 (2011).....	26, 27
<i>Gorman v. Ameritrade Holding Corp.</i> , 293 F.3d 506 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	26, 28
<i>Halkin v. Helms</i> , 690 F.2d 977 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	22
<i>Hubbard v. MySpace Inc.</i> , 788 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	11

In re National Security Agency Telecommunications Records Litigation,
671 F.3d 881 (9th Cir. 2011)6, 7

In re Papst Licensing GMBH & Co. KG Litigation,
585 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 2008)24

Janod, Inc. v. Echo Entertainment, Inc.,
890 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2012)28

Johns v. Newsmax Media Inc.,
887 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D.D.C. 2012)28

Johnson v. Maryland,
245 U.S. 51 (1920).....15

Joyner v. Sibley Memorial Hospital,
826 A.2d 362 (D.C. Ct. App. 2003).....17

Khatib v. Alliance Bankshares Corp.,
846 F. Supp. 2d 18 (D.D.C. 2012)29

Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation,
497 U.S. 871 (1990).....21

Marshall v. Willner,
No. 3:06CV-665-M, 2007 WL 2725971 (W.D. Ky. Sept. 14, 2007)12

Mayo v. United States,
319 U.S. 441 (1943).....15

Mazza v. Verizon Washington, DC, Inc.,
852 F. Supp. 2d 28 (2012)25, 29

McDaniel v. FEDITC LLC,
825 F. Supp. 2d 157 (D.D.C. 2011)28

McKinney v. Caldera,
141 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 2001)21

Movsesian v. Victoria Versicherung AG,
670 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2012) (en banc)14

Pelkey v. City of Presque Isle,
685 A.2d 429 (Me. 1996).....18

Perpich v. Department of Defense,
496 U.S. 334 (1990).....14

Perry ex rel. Perry v. Frederick Investment Corp.,
509 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. 2007).....24

PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing,
131 S. Ct. 2567 (2011).....16

Russo v. White,
241 Va. 23 (1991)19

Saleh v. Titan Corp.,
580 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....14

Schmidt v. Ameritech Illinois,
329 Ill. App. 3d 1020 (2002)18

SEC v. Pacific Bell,
704 F. Supp. 11 (D.D.C. 1989).....16

Sere v. Group Hospitalization, Inc.,
443 A.2d 33 (D.C. Ct. App. 1982).....17

Shulman v. Group W Products, Inc.,
18 Cal. 4th 200 (1998)20

Smith v. Maryland,
442 U.S. 735 (1979).....20

Stehney v. Perry,
101 F.3d 925 (3d Cir. 1996).....14

Tarble’s Case,
80 U.S. 397 (1871).....14

Thacker v. City of Hyattsville,
762 A.2d 172 (Md. Spec. App. 2000).....19

Union Oil Co. v. Minier,
437 F.2d 408 (9th Cir. 1970)15

United States v. Ferrara,
54 F.3d 825 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....25, 27

United States v. Marchetti,
466 F.2d 1309 (4th Cir. 1972)14

Walsh v. Taylor,
689 N.W. 2d 506 (Mich. App. 2004).....18

Wolf v. Regardie,
553 A.2d 1213 (D.C. App. 1989).....19

Zelaya v. UNICCO Serv. Co.,
587 F. Supp. 2d 277 (D.D.C. 2008).....24

Zschernig v. Miller,
389 U.S. 429 (1968).....14

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 702.....20, 22, 23

18 U.S.C. § 2511(2)(a)(ii)7, 11, 12

18 U.S.C. § 2707(e)11

50 U.S.C. § 1805(h)10

50 U.S.C. § 1861.....4, 10

50 U.S.C. § 1861(e)2, 10

50 U.S.C. § 1885a.....1, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10

50 U.S.C. § 1885a(a).....6, 7, 8

50 U.S.C. § 1885a(c).....1,9

50 U.S.C. § 1885a(d)9

50 U.S.C. § 1885a(e).....6, 8

D.C. Code § 13-334(a).....26, 28

D.C. Code § 13-42226, 27, 29

D.C. Code § 13-423(a).....27

D.C. Code § 13-423(b).....27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(1)(A).....25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2).....25

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 46 (1965)17

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 46, cmt. d (1965)17

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 652B, cmt. c (1965).....20

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF AGENCY § 7.01, cmt. d (2013)24

S. Rep. No. 110-209.....7
